“ORIONE"” JACKET
STELLA ALPINA yarn

YARN
ADRIAFIL YARNS

MATERIALS

¢ 350 g. of Stella Alpina yarn in cream no. 11
o knitting needles 41/2

o two-tip knitting needles

e crochet hook no. 4.00

e 2 plain coloured buttons

e tapestry needle

SIZE: 40 (42-44)

PATTERN STITCHES

Knit stitch

Cable (work over 6 sts.):

Rows 1, 3, 5 and 7: in knit stitch.
Row 2 and next even rows: purl.
Row 9: 6 sts. incr. rightwise (= stand off 3 sts. on cable needle at back of work, k3, knit up the standing stitches).
Row 11:in knit stitch.

Row 13: rep. from row 1

Chain

Single crochet

Double crochet

Bobble: 5 chs., 1 dc. in the 1% ch.

GAUGE
10 x 10 cm. work in knit st. with knitting needles 41/2 = 16.5 sts. and 24 rows.

WORKING INSTRUCTIONS

Back: with the knitting needles cast on 79 (86-93) sts. and work in knit st. To shape the sides dec. at ends 1 st. every 6 rows
8 times. When work measures a total of 22 (24-26) cm., to shape the armholes bind off at ends, every 2 rows, 4 sts., 1 st. 2 (3-
4) times. When work measures a total of 19 (20-21) cm. from beg. of the armholes, to slant the shoulders bind off at ends,
every 2 rows, 8 sts., 7 (8-9) sts. When work measures a total of 2 cm. from beg. of shoulder slants bind off the 21(24-27) rem.
sts.

Right front: with the knitting needles cast on 42 (45-48) sts. and work: 17 (18-19) sts. in knit st., 6 sts. for the cable, 19 (21-
23) sts. in knit st. On left of work shape the side and work the armhole in same way as back. When work measures a total of
35 (38-41) cm., to shape the neckline bind off rightwise, every 2 rows, 8 (9-10) sts., 2 sts., 1 st. 3 times. When work measures
a total of 6 cm. from beg. of neckline slant the shoulder in same way as back.

Left front: work to match the right front.

Sleeves: with the knitting needles cast on 59 (63-67) sts. and work in knit st. When work measures a total of 3 cm. dec. at
ends 1 st. every 6 rows 6 times, 1 st. every 4 rows twice. When work measures a total of 22 (21-23) cm., to shape the
armholes bind off at ends, every 2 rows, 4 sts., 3 sts., 2 sts., then 1 st. every 4 rows 7 (8-9) times, 2 sts. after 2 rows. When
work measures a total of 16 (17-18) cm. from beg. of the armholes bind off the 7 (9-11) rem. sts.

MAKE UP AND FINISH

Sew up the shoulders and sides. Join and sew on the sleeves. With the crochet hook trim the neckline, the front buttoning sides
and the front and back bottom as follows:

Row 1: in dc. working 1 st. in each st. (or every 2 rows) of the edge and 2 sts. in each corner st. of the neckline and the
buttoning side; end this row and the next rows with 1 sc. in the starting st.

Rows 2 and 3: 1 dc. in each st. below

Row 4: * 5 dc., 1 bobble *, rep. from * to * working 2 buttonholes along the buttoning side of the right front as follows: 1
buttonhole at the base of the neckline, 1 buttonhole at 9 (10-11) cm. from the prev. (for the buttonholes work 5 chs., skip 2
base sts.).

Break off and bind the yarn.

Trim the bottom of the sleeves in the same way, without working the buttonholes. Join the buttons along the buttoning side of
the left front, opposite the buttonholes.



35 9 13 ? 35

(4-4,5) (14,5-16) (4-4,5)

(9,5-10) (9,5-10)
o™~
o
o™~
o™~
48
(52-56)

[20-21)

(24-24)

359 8

F———t—
(4-4,5]  (8,5-9)
(9,5-10)

25
(27-29)

35

(38-41)

(5-7)
(11,5-12) (11,5-12)

36

(38-40)

16

19

(17-18)

(21-23)



